
 

 
 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 

 

 

 

 
 Tel: (01903 737500) 

Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
4 April 2022 

 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 

 
To all Members of the Council 
 
You are summoned to attend an Extraordinary Meeting of the ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
to be held on Thursday 14 April 2022 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, at the Arun 
Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF to transact the business set 
out below: 
 

 
 

James Hassett 
Chief Executive 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This Extraordinary Meeting of the Council is not going to be webcast as it 
contains items that are being considered in Exempt Business.     
 
For further information, please contact Committees@arun.gov.uk 
 
 
 

AGENDA 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declarations of pecuniary, 
personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may have in relation to items on this 
agenda, and are reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

Members and Officers should make their declaration by stating: 
 

a)  the item they have the interest in 
b)  whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interest 
c)  the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a pecuniary or prejudicial interest, whether they will be exercising 
their right to speak under Question Time 

 

3. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS WITH PECUNIARY/PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  

 To receive questions from Members with pecuniary/prejudicial interests (for a 
period of up to 15 minutes) 
 

4. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following resolution: - 
 

 That under Section 100a (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of 
the paragraph specified against the item. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF GROUP HEAD FOR LAW AND 
GOVERNANCE (MONITORING OFFICER) – (EXEMPT – PARAGRAPH 1 – 
INFORMATION RELATING TO ANY INDIVIDUAL) (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
This report asks Members to approve the appointment of the Group Head for 

Law and Governance.  The postholder will also hold the statutory position of 

Monitoring Officer.  

 

6. PRE-CONSTRUCTION WORKS RELATING TO LAND AT CANADA ROAD AND 
ELLIS CLOSE, ARUNDEL AND WESTLOATES LANE, BOGNOR REGIS – 
(EXEMPT – PARAGRAPH 3 – INFORMATION RELATING TO THE FINANCIAL 
OR BUSINESS AFFAIRS OF ANY PARTICULAR PERSON (INCLUDING THE 
AUTHORITY HOLDING THAT INFORMATION (Pages 5 - 20) 

 Following the adoption of the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan (HRA) in 
July 2017, a programme to develop or acquire up to 250 new affordable homes 
over a ten year period was agreed.  
 
This report seeks authority from the Council to enter into a Pre-Construction 
Service Agreement to enable the Council to evaluate the best use of three sites 
at Canada Road and Ellis Close, Arundel and Westloats Lane, Bognor Regis. 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Note :  If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol.pdf 
(arun.gov.uk). 

 
 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Appointment to the Post of Group Head for Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)
	6 Pre-Construction Works Relating to Land at Canada Road and Ellis Close, Arundel and Westloates Lane, Bognor Regis
	Appendix 1
	20220317 - Appendix 2 - Canada Road Map
	20220317 - Appendix 3 - Ellis Close
	20220317 - Appendix 4 - Westloats Lane
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 
 

569 
 

 
 

MINUTES  
OF AN EXTRAORDINARY 

MEETING OF THE ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
HELD IN THE ARUN CIVIC CENTRE 

ON 14 APRIL 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
 

Present: Councillors Brooks (Chair), Staniforth (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-
Cooper, Bower, Chapman, Chace, Clayden, Mrs Cooper, Cooper, 
Coster, Daniells, Dixon, Edwards, Elkins, Mrs English, English, 
Goodheart, Gunner, Hamilton, Haywood, Huntley, Kelly, Lury, 
Madeley, Oliver-Redgate, Oppler, Pendleton, Smith, Stainton, 
Stanley, Thurston, Walsh, Warr and Worne. 

 
 
811. WELCOME  
 
 The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to this Extraordinary Meeting of the 
Council. 
 
812. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillors Batley, Caffyn, 
Charles, Dendle, Gregory, Hughes, Jones, Needs, Northeast, Purchese, Roberts, 
Tilbrook and Yeates and from both of the Council’s Honorary Aldermen Mrs 
Stinchcombe and Mr Dingemans. 
 
813. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
814. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS WITH PECUNIARY/PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS  
 
 The Chair confirmed that there were no questions raised. 
 
815. EXEMPT BUSINESS  
 
 The Council  
 
 RESOLVED  

 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they may 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the 
items. 

 



Subject to approval at the next Full Council meeting 
 

570 
 
Full Council - 14.04.22 
 
 
816. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF GROUP HEAD FOR LAW AND 

GOVERNANCE (MONITORING OFFICER) [EXEMPT - PARAGRAPH 1 - 
INFORMATION RELATING TO ANY INDIVIDUAL]  

 
In the absence of the Chief Executive, the Interim Group Head of Corporate 

Support and Section 151 Officer presented a report asking the Council to approve the 
appointment to the position of Group Head for Law and Governance.  It was highlighted 
that the postholder would also hold the statutory position of Monitoring Officer. 

 
Questions were asked about the background of the proposed appointee which 

were responded to at the meeting.  Following further discussion, the Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Gunner, conveyed his thanks to those Members of the Interview 
Panel for their work in this recruitment process.  

 
Following further debate, Councillor Stanley then proposed a Motion Without 

Notice, that the question now be put which was seconded by Councillor Edwards. The 
Chair concluded that the item had been adequately discussed and so having put this to 
the vote it was declared CARRIED. 

 
The Council 
 
 RESOLVED  
 

That the appointment of Daniel Bainbridge to the post of Group Head of 
Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) be confirmed in accordance 
with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
817. PRE-CONSTRUCTION WORKS RELATING TO LAND AT CANADA ROAD 

AND ELLIS CLOSE, ARUNDEL AND WESTLOATES LANE, BOGNOR REGIS 
[EXEMPT - PARAGRAPH 3 - THE SUPPLY OF GOODS AND SERVICES]  

 
 The Chair confirmed that this item had been withdrawn. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.26 pm) 
 
 


